# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

331

OF THE

### FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A: Sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.  $1\ 8\ 7\ 3\ .$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Снар. 304.

#### Chapter 304.

An act to incorporate the Buckfield Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Nathan Morrill, Hiram Hines, Sullivan C. Andrews, Ralph C. Jewett, George D. Bisbee, Nahum Moore, James H. De Coster, Otis Hayford, Wallace Ryerson, Cyrus Ricker and William H. Atwood, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Buckfield Savings Bank, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to similar institutions by the laws of this state, now in force or hereafter enacted, with full power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law and in equity; to have and use a common seal; to elect all officers required by law, and others necessary for the management of its business; to receive deposits, and to use and invest the same as they shall deem for the best interest of depositors, subject to the provisions of law; to make, establish, and enforce all necessary by-laws, not repugnant to law. Said bank shall be established at Buckfield village, in the town of Buckfield.

Corporate name. Rights, privi-leges and liabili-ties.

Seal.

May elect officers.

Authorized to receive deposits.

By-laws. Location.

First meeting,

how called

Deeds, when valid.

Annual meeting. when held.

Quorum.

of said meeting. All deeds of conveyance or other instruments made in behalf of the corporation shall be sealed with the corporate seal, and when made in pursuance of any vote of the corporation shall be valid. The annual meeting shall be held in the month of May in each year and at that and all other meetings of the corporation it shall require six persons at least to constitute a quorum for the transaction of business, and meetings may be called at other times and in such manner as the corporation may determine.

Sect. 2. George D. Bisbee, named herein, is hereby authorized

to called the first meeting of said corporation, by giving at least seven days' notice in writing to each person named herein who may be at the time a resident of the state, of the time and place

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1873.

#### Chapter 305.

An act to incorporate the Tremont Savings Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. H. H. Clark, C. M. Holden, Thomas Clark, J. R. Lunt, Henry Clark, Abraham Richardson, J. R. Freeman, Eaton